

No. 21-439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NANCE, PETITIONER

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH DAKOTA AND
UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

KATHRYN M. CHERRY
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... I
Table of AuthoritiesIII
Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1
Summary of Argument.....2
Argument..... 4
 I. Petitioner’s Challenge to Georgia’s Only
 Legally Adopted Method of Execution Is a
 Challenge to His Sentence Which Must Be
 Brought via Habeas..... 4
 A. A state prisoner seeking to challenge
 the validity of his sentence must do so
 through habeas under AEDPA. 5
 B. A challenge to the validity of the only
 method of carrying out an execution
 challenges the validity of the sentence
 itself. 10
 II. Courts Are Perfectly Capable of
 Addressing Method-of-Execution Claims in
 Habeas..... 18
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	10
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004)	8, 11
<i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bucy v. Stroman</i> , No. A-15-CA-1040-SS, 2016 WL 4492195 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2016)	22
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	6, 9
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981)	9
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	9
<i>DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	12
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	1

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	6
<i>Guillory v. Wheeler</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 808 (M.D. La. 2004)	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	16
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Swanhart</i> , No. 12-1633 (FLW), 2012 WL 6152901 (D.N.J. Dec. 10, 2012)	22
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> , 546 U.S. 1219 (2006)	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	17, 18
<i>Mann v. Denton County</i> , 364 F. App'x 881 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Middlebrooks v. Parker</i> , 22 F.4th 621 (6th Cir. 2022)	9, 13, 14
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	7
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	22
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)	21
<i>Santoro v. County of Collin</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00660-ALM-CAN, 2019 WL 5692186 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2019)	21
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	6
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 87 A.3d 1 (N.H. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Nev. 2008)	18
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999)	19
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 364 S.E.2d 483 (Va. 1988)	16
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	5
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	5

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)	
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)	18	
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 250 (5th Cir. 2021)	21	
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rule:		
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	8, 12	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>	
Ala. Code. § 15-18-82.1(c)	13	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty		
Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–132, 110 Stat. 1214	<i>passim</i>	
Fla. Stat.:		
§ 922.105 (1999).....	7	
§ 922.105(1) (2005)	7	
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66 (1996)		8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	22	
Other Authorities:		
Bryce Buchmann, <i>Humane Proposals for Swift and Painless Death</i> , 19 Rich. J.L. & Pub. Int. 153 (2016)	15	
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2021).....	20	
Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint, <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , No. 2:03-cv-1008-T (May 4, 2005).....		14

VII

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>With Death Penalty Back, Nebraska Looks Ahead to Executions, N.Y.</i> TIMES (Nov. 9, 2016)	14-15
